

6th Civil No. H025069

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

THOMAS M. SIEBEL,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CAROL L. MITTLESTEADT and
E. RICK BUELL,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from Santa Clara Superior Court, No. CV790935
Honorable Gregory H. Ward

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BLECHER & COLLINS
MAXWELL M. BLECHER (SBN 026202)
RALPH C. HOFER (SBN 086083)
611 West Sixth Street, 20th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-3120
Tel: (213) 622-4222
Fax: (213) 622-1656

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
ROBIN MEADOW (SBN 051126)
LAURA BOUDREAU (SBN 181921)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697
Tel: (310) 859-7811
Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Appellant
THOMAS M. SIEBEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Parties.	3
1. Plaintiff and former defendant Tom Siebel	3
2. Former plaintiff Debra Christoffers	3
3. Defendants Carol Mittlesteadt and E. Rick Buell ...	3
B. The Underlying Christoffers Action.	4
1. SSI terminates Christoffers	4
2. Christoffers retaliates with a sex discrimination/wrongful termination lawsuit	5
3. Siebel obtains pretrial rulings dismissing five of the Six Counts, and Christoffers voluntarily dismisses her sex discrimination claims	7
4. Siebel is victorious at trial	9
5. Siebel moves for attorneys' fees and recovers costs	9
6. The parties dismiss their appeals pursuant to an agreement that releases Christoffers but not her attorneys	10
C. The Present Litigation.	11
1. Siebel sues defendants for malicious prosecution	11
2. Defendants obtain a protective order halting all depositions	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
3. The trial court grants summary judgment, ruling that the settlement of the Christoffers action barred Siebel's action	12
4. The trial court denies Siebel's new trial motion	13
D. Statement Of Appealability.	13
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	14
A. Summary Judgment Generally.	14
B. Substantive Issues.	14
C. Continuance For Further Discovery.	15
I. GOVERNING PRINCIPLES.	16
A. The Reasons For The Malicious Prosecution Tort.	16
B. The Elements Of The Tort.	17
C. Defendants' Burden When Moving For Summary Judgment In A Malicious Prosecution Action.	18
II. THE JUDGMENT IN THE CHRISTOFFERS ACTION ESTABLISHED FAVORABLE TERMINATION REGARDLESS OF THE LATER SETTLEMENT.	19
A. Christoffers' Voluntary Dismissal Of All Three Sex Discrimination Counts Was A Favorable Termination As To Those Counts, Precluding Summary Judgment.	19
B. Siebel's Judgment Was A Favorable Termination Of The Entire Christoffers Action.	21
1. The judgment in the underlying action is what determines favorable termination	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
2. A post-judgment settlement cannot erase prior merits determinations	23
3. <i>Mattel</i> : The parties’ post-judgment settlement does not bar a malicious prosecution action against the attorneys who instigated the underlying action	25
4. <i>Ferreira</i> ’s contrary result is wrong on the law and distinguishable on its facts	26
a. <i>Ferreira</i> ’s holding that a post-judgment settlement is a per se bar to a malicious prosecution action is overbroad and unsupported by the reasons for the settlement rule	26
b. <i>Ferreira</i> is distinguishable, because it involved an amended judgment that arguably created ambiguity about the merits	28
5. Fairness considerations favor allowing Siebel’s action	30
C. At A Minimum, Summary Judgment Must Be Reversed Because Defendants Have Not Adduced Facts To Overcome The Inference That The Final Judgment, Wholly In Siebel’s Favor, Was A Favorable Termination.	32
III. THERE ARE TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT AS TO WHETHER CHRISTOFFERS’ SEX DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS WERE FACTUALLY TENABLE.	36
A. There Can Be No Probable Cause If Defendants Knew That The Allegations Upon Which They Based Their Suit Were False.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. A Trial Court’s Refusal to Summarily Adjudicate A Claim Does Not Establish Probable Cause When The Triable Issues Were Fabricated.	39
C. A Denial Of Discretionary Prevailing Party Fees Has No Bearing On Probable Cause.	40
IV. CHRISTOFFERS’ POSSIBLE ASSERTION OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE DOES NOT BAR THIS MALICIOUS PROSECUTION ACTION AGAINST HER ATTORNEYS.	42
A. No Public Policy Requires Dismissal Of Lawsuits Just Because They May Implicate A Privilege.	42
B. Defendants’ Authorities On This Point Are Readily Distinguishable.	43
1. <i>Solin</i> only prevents a plaintiff who holds privileged information from using the privilege as a sword—not Siebel’s case	43
2. At a minimum, defendants have not made a prima facie showing as to why or how Christoffers’ assertion of the privilege will interfere with their defense	46
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	39
APRI Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 176	29
Bahl v. Bank of America (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 389	15
Barkley v. City of Blue Lake (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 309	24
Bellows v. Aliquot Associates, Inc. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 426	24
Benge v. Superior Court (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 336	46
Bertero v. National General Corp. (1974) 13 Cal.3d 43	16, 36
BP Alaska Exploration, Inc. v. Superior Court (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1240	48
Bradley v. Harcourt, Brace & Co. (9th Cir. 1996) 104 F.3d 267	37
Citizens for Open Access, etc. Tide, Inc. v. Seadrift Assn. (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1053	28
Coleman v. Gulf Ins. Group (1986) 41 Cal.3d 782	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Crowley v. Katleman (1994) 8 Cal.4th 666	16, 20, 22, 27, 28, 41
Dalany v. American Pacific Holding Corp. (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 822	22, 29
Del Rio v. Jetton (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 30	41
Feld v. Western Land & Development Co. (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1328	30
Ferreira v. Gray, Cary, Ware & Freidenrich (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 409	2, 13, 24, 26-28, 32
Fisher v. Gibson (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 275	44, 47
Frazee v. Seely (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 627	21, 39
Fuentes v. Berry (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1800	20, 34
General Dynamics Corp. v. Superior Court (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1164	48
George F. Hillenbrand, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of North America (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 784	39
Gould v. Maryland Sound Industries, Inc. (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Haight v. Handweiler (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 85	34
Harsh v. Broad (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 128	24
In re Sade C. (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952	23, 32, 34
Jaffe v. Stone (1941) 18 Cal.2d 146	22, 27
Jenkins v. Pope (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1292	20, 21
Jimenez v. Protective Life Ins. Co. (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 528	18
Keenan v. Allan (E.D.Wash. 1995) 889 F.Supp. 1320, affd. (9th Cir. 1996) 91 F.3d 1275	38
Lackner v. LaCroix (1979) 25 Cal.3d 747	27, 32
Landau v. Superior Court (1998) 81 Cal.App.4th 191	17
Leonardini v. Shell Oil Co. (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 547	39
Lowe v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc. (8th Cir. 1992) 963 F.2d 173	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Ludwig v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 8	22, 33
Lumpkin v. Friedman (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 450	19
Lyons v. Security Pacific Nat. Bank (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1001	24
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Reeder (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 961	18
Mattel, Inc. v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1179	2, 13, 24, 25
McDermott, Will & Emery v. Superior Court (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 378	45
Minasian v. Sapse (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 823	19, 23
Nave v. Taggart (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1173	29
Neary v. Regents of University of California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273	23, 32, 34
Oprian v. Goldrich, Kest & Associates (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 337	31
Pender v. Radin (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1807	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
People v. Jenkins (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 669	17
People v. Rells (2000) 22 Cal.4th 860	14
Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	3, 14
Sandoval v. Superior Court (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 932	24
Scott v. CIBA Vision Corp. (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 307	15
Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863	17, 31, 36, 39
Sierra Club Foundation v. Graham (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1135	14, 20, 36, 39
Solin v. O'Melveny & Myers (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 451	15, 43-46
Stanley v. Superior Court (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 460	27, 32, 42
State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 625	48
Tabaz v. Cal Fed Finance (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 789	20
Tapia v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Villa v. Cole (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1327	22, 23
Weaver v. Superior Court (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 166	19, 20, 22
Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester (2002) 28 Cal.4th 811	40
Wright v. Ripley (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1189	41
<u>Statutes, Rules and Constitution:</u>	
California Constitution, Article IV, § 8	17, 39
Business & Professions Code, § 6128	48
Code of Civil Procedure, § 437c	4, 12, 15, 17, 18, 21, 36, 39
Code of Civil Procedure, § 904.1	13
Code of Civil Procedure, § 907	31
Evidence Code, § 913	48
Evidence Code, § 956	47
Government Code, § 12965	40, 41
California Rules of Court, rule 27(e)	31
California Rules of Court, rule 342(b)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Prosser & Keeton, Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984)	22
Prosser, Law of Torts (4th ed. 1971)	30
